—14000

—13000

—12000

—11000

—10000

—9000

8000

~7000

6000

—5000

—4000

—3000

2000

—1000

dl'E—

9L
6C LA
0€'LA
ﬁm.ﬁ
6¢°L
1YL+
L

L

vS'L
om.h/
CL'L—

¢l'8—r
mﬁ.w.\.

Forx

11.0 10.5 10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 -0.5
1 (ppm)

11.5



